Honolulu, Hawaii

FEB 16 ' 2024

RE: H.B. No. 2246 H.D. 1

Honorable Scott K. Saiki Speaker, House of Representatives Thirty-Second State Legislature Regular Session of 2024 State of Hawaii

Sir:

Your Committee on Culture, Arts, & International Affairs, to which was referred H.B. No. 2246, H.D. 1, entitled:

"A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO THE STATE FOUNDATION ON CULTURE AND THE ARTS,"

begs leave to report as follows:

The purpose of this measure is to:

- (1) Transfer the awarding and administration of certain cultural grants from the Hawai'i Tourism Authority to the State Foundation on Culture and the Arts; and
- (2) Establish a Standing Selection Committee within the Foundation to review and award cultural grants.

Your Committee received testimony in opposition to this measure from the Council for Native Hawaiian Advancement. Your Committee received comments on this measure from the Hawaii State Foundation on Culture and the Arts and Hawaii Tourism Authority.

Your Committee finds that the mission of the State Foundation on Culture and the Arts is to promote, perpetuate, and preserve culture and the arts in the State. However, your Committee notes that the Foundation does not have the explicit statutory authority to award and administer cultural grants that perpetuate the

uniqueness of the Native Hawaiian culture and community. Your Committee believes that the State Foundation on Culture and the Arts is a more appropriate agency than the Hawai'i Tourism Authority to award and administer such cultural grants, as this function is better aligned with the Foundation's mission.

Your Committee notes that nonprofit organizations, community groups, and events that may receive or benefit from cultural grants from the Foundation through this measure include but are not limited to the Hawai'i International Film Festival; Festival of Pacific Arts and Culture; Pan-Pacific Festival; Queen Lili'uokalani Keiki Hula Competition; Hawaiian Slack Key Guitar Festival; Kaua'i Songwriters Music Festival; Eō e 'Emalani i Alaka'i Festival; Hawai'i's Woodshow, Na La'au o Hawai'i; 'Iolani Palace Kama'āina Sundays; Ka Pae 'Āina o Hawai'i Nei Hawaiian Archipelago Mosaic Program; Hāna Arts; Hula Arts at Kīlauea; Polynesian Voyaging Society; and Kalihi-Pālama Culture & Arts Society.

As affirmed by the record of votes of the members of your Committee on Culture, Arts, & International Affairs that is attached to this report, your Committee is in accord with the intent and purpose of H.B. No. 2246, H.D. 1, and recommends that it be referred to your Committee on Finance.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of the members of the Committee on Culture, Arts, & International Affairs,

ADRIAN K. TAM, Chair

State of Hawaii House of Representatives The Thirty-second Legislature

HSCR 618-24

Record of Votes of the Committee on Culture, Arts & International Affairs

Bill/Resolution No.: HB 2246, HD1	Committee Referral: TOU, CAI, FIN	Date:	2/14	124
☐ The committee is reconsidering its previous decision on the measure.				
The recommendation is to: Pass, unamended (as is) Pass, with amendments (HD) Hold Pass short form bill with HD to recommit for future public hearing (recommit)				
CAI Members	Ayes	Ayes (WR)	Nays	Excused
1. TAM, Adrian K. (C)	X			
2 MADTINEZ Dage (VC)	V			
2. MARTINEZ, Rose (VC)	The same of the sa			
3. GARRETT, Andrew Takuya	X			
4. KAPELA, Jeanne			Here a like a state of the least	X
5 MATAYOSHI Card 7				1
5. MATAYOSHI, Scot Z.		No. 10 September 1980		X
6. SAYAMA, Jackson D.				Y
7. ALCOS III, David	X			
	/			
		7		
			1	
TOTAL (7)	4			3
The recommendation is: Adopted If joint referral, did not support recommendation. committee acronym(s)				
Vice Chair's or designee's signature:				
Distribution: Original (White) – Committee Duplicate (Yellow) – Chief Clerk's Office Duplicate (Pink) – HMSO				